

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
814 Rue Rochelle
Slidell, LA 70458
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS FUNDAMEN- TALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE	7
II. THE MAJORITY DECISION BELOW IS BARRED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	10
III. THE MAJORITY DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	21
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	20-21
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952)	22
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	21
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	2
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W. 3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	21
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky.1973)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	7
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .	4, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 1008 (Wash. 1974).....	21
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	7
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003), <i>review denied</i> , No. CV-03-0422-PR, 2004 Ariz. LEXIS 62 (Ariz. May 25, 2004).....	21
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	10
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	7
 STATUTES	
CAL. FAM. CODE Section 308.5.....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
About Us – Equality California, at http://www.eqca.org/site/pp.asp?c=kuLRJ9MRKrH&b=4025493	19
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE, (1852).....	22
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Andre Burguiere, et al. eds., A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS 5 (1996).....	22
KINGSLEY DAVIS, <i>The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> , in CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION 1, 7-8; (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985).....	23
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT, Sections 78-79 (1690)	22
BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI, SEX, CULTURE AND MYTH 11 (1962)	22
BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, 2 THE SPIRIT OF LAWS 96, 173 (1802).....	22
G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS (1988)	23
Robin Roberts ABC News Interview with President Obama, May 9, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/transcript-robin-roberts-abc-news-interview-president-obama/story?id=16316043&singlePage=true	13
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1828).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W. BRADFORD WILCOX, ET AL. EDS. WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS 15 (2d ed. 2005).....	23
JAMES Q. WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM (2002).....	23
